RESEARCH ARTICLE
The Effects of Ethanol on the Morphological
and Biochemical Properties of Individual
Human Red Blood Cells
Sang Yun Lee1, Hyun Joo Park1, Catherine Best-Popescu2, Seongsoo Jang3, Yong
Keun Park1*
1 Department of Physics, Korea Advanced Institute of Science and Technology, Daejeon, Republic of Korea,
2 Department of Bioengineering, University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign, Urbana, Illinois, United States

24. Kim Y, Shim H, Kim K, Park H, Heo JH, Yoon J, et al. Common-path diffraction optical tomography for
investigation of three-dimensional structures and dynamics of biological cells. Optics express. 2014; 22
(9):10398–407. doi: 10.1364/OE.22.010398 PMID: 24921741
25. Shin S, Kim Y, Lee K, Kim K, Kim Y-J, Park H, et al., editors. Common-path diffraction optical tomogra-
phy with a low-coherence illumination for reducing speckle noise. SPIE BiOS; 2015: International Soci-
ety for Optics and Photonics.
26. Sung Y, Choi W, Fang-Yen C, Badizadegan K, Dasari RR, Feld MS. Optical diffraction tomography for
high resolution live cell imaging. Optics express. 2009; 17(1):266–77. PMID: 19129896
27. Kim K, Yoon H-O, Diez-Silva M, Dao M, Dasari R, Park Y-K. High-resolution three-dimensional imaging
of red blood cells parasitized by Plasmodium falciparum and in situ hemozoin crystals using optical dif-
fraction tomography. J Biomed Opt. 2014; 19(1):011005–12. doi: 10.1117/1.JBO.19.1.011005 PMID:
23797986
28. Ruef P, Linderkamp O. Deformability and geometry of neonatal erythrocytes with irregular shapes.
Pediatric research. 1999; 45(1):114–9. Epub 1999/01/16. doi: 10.1203/00006450-199901000-00019
PMID: 9890618.

37. Ioannou GN, Dominitz JA, Weiss NS, Heagerty PJ, Kowdley KV. The effect of alcohol consumption on
the prevalence of iron overload, iron deficiency, and iron deficiency anemia. Gastroenterology. 2004;
126(5):1293–301. PMID: 15131790
38. Mohandas N, Chasis J, editors. Red blood cell deformability, membrane material properties and shape:
regulation by transmembrane, skeletal and cytosolic proteins and lipids. Seminars in hematology;
1993.
39. Chien S. Red cell deformability and its relevance to blood flow. Annual review of physiology. 1987; 49
(1):177–92.
40. Rabai M, Toth A, Kenyeres P, Mark L, Marton Z, Juricskay I, et al. In vitro hemorheological effects of
red wine and alcohol-free red wine extract. Clinical hemorheology and microcirculation. 2009; 44
(3):227–36.
41. Toth A, Sandor B, Papp J, Rabai M, Botor D, Horvath Z, et al. Moderate red wine consumption improves
hemorheological parameters in healthy volunteers. Clinical hemorheology and microcirculation. 2013;
56(1):13–23.
42. Debnath SK, Park Y. Real-time quantitative phase imaging with a spatial phase-shifting algorithm.
Optics letters. 2011; 36(23):4677–9. doi: 10.1364/OL.36.004677 PMID: 22139281
43. Kim K, Kim KS, Park H, Ye JC, Park Y. Real-time visualization of 3-D dynamic microscopic objects
using optical diffraction tomography. Optics Express. 2013; 21(26):32269–78. doi: 10.1364/OE.21.
032269 PMID: 24514820
44. Lee K, Park Y. Quantitative phase imaging unit. Optics letters. 2014; 39(12):3630–3. doi: 10.1364/OL.
39.003630 PMID: 24978554
45. Kim K, Yaqoob Z, Lee K, Kang JW, Choi Y, Hosseini P, et al. Diffraction optical tomography using a
quantitative phase imaging unit. Optics letters. 2014; 39(24):6935–8. doi: 10.1364/OL.39.006935
PMID: 25503034
The Effects of Ethanol on Individual Human Red Blood Cells
PLOS ONE | DOI:10.1371/journal.pone.0145327 December 21, 2015 12 / 14

49. McLawhon RW, Marikovsky Y, Thomas NJ, Weinstein RS. Ethanol-induced alterations in human eryth-
rocyte shape and surface properties: modulatory role of prostaglandin E1. The Journal of membrane
biology. 1987; 99(1):73–8. PMID: 3430574
50. Popescu G, Ikeda T, Dasari RR, Feld MS. Diffraction phase microscopy for quantifying cell structure
and dynamics. Opt Lett. 2006; 31(6):775–7. PMID: 16544620
51. Park Y, Popescu G, Badizadegan K, Dasari RR, Feld MS. Diffraction phase and fluorescence micros-
copy. Opt Express. 2006; 14(18):8263–8. PMID: 19529201.
52. Takeda M, Ina H, Kobayashi S. Fourier-transformmethod of fringe-pattern analysis for computer-based
topography and interferometry. JosA. 1982; 72(1):156–60.
53. Wolf E. Three-dimensional structure determination of semi-transparent objects from holographic data.
Optics Communications. 1969; 1(4):153–6.
54. Lauer V. New approach to optical diffraction tomography yielding a vector equation of diffraction tomog-
raphy and a novel tomographic microscope. Journal of Microscopy. 2002; 205(2):165–76.
55. Lim J, Lee K, Jin KH, Shin S, Lee S, Park Y, et al. Comparative study of iterative reconstruction algo-
rithms for missing cone problems in optical diffraction tomography. Optics Express. 2015; 23
(13):16933–48. doi: 10.1364/OE.23.016933 PMID: 26191704
56. Friebel M, Meinke M. Model function to calculate the refractive index of native hemoglobin in the wave-
length range of 250–1100 nm dependent on concentration. Applied optics. 2006; 45(12):2838–42.
PMID: 16633438
57. Park Y, Yamauchi T, Choi W, Dasari R, Feld MS. Spectroscopic phase microscopy for quantifying